
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BIG SOCIETY PANEL
will meet on

THURSDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2016

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BIG SOCIETY PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON (CHAIRMAN), ASGHAR MAJEED (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), NATASHA AIREY, GEORGE BATHURST, HASHIM BHATTI, JESSE GREY 
AND PHILIP LOVE 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JACK RANKIN, CLIVE BULLOCK, DAVID BURBAGE, 
DAVID COPPINGER, MOHAMMED ILYAS AND SHAMSUL SHELIM

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 16 March 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the previous meeting.
 

7 - 16

4.  LIBRARY SERVICE SUCCESSFUL VOLUNTEERING REPORT

To receive and consider the above report.
 

17 - 26

5.  GOOD NEIGHBOURHOOD BUSINESS SCHEME

To receive and consider the above report.
 

27 - 36

6.  BRIGHT IDEAS UPDATE 2015/16 - WINNING ENTRIES

To receive and consider the above report.
 

37 - 48

7.  SOCIAL ENTERPRISE APPLICATIONS 2015/16

To receive and consider the above report.
 

To 
Follow

8.  BIG SOCIETY PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT

To receive and consider the above report.
 

49 - 62





This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



BIG SOCIETY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman), Natasha Airey, Hashim Bhatti, 
Jesse Grey and Philip Love

Also in attendance: Councillor Edward Wilson.

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Harjit Hunjan, Andrew Green and Andrew Scott and David 
Scott

APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Bathurst and Majeed and also Councillor Stretton in 
her capacity as Principal Member for Culture and Communities.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7 December 2015 be 
approved.

BRIGHT IDEAS 2014/15 PROJECT UPDATE 

Andrew Green, Community Partnership Co-ordinator updated the Panel with the current 
position in relation to winning and runner up ideas that were not delivered in 2014/15. The key 
points made included:

 Lessons had been learned from the first round of the scheme.
 One idea that did not get brought forward was the winning idea of substitute 

grandmothers – that was because it cut across various Children’s Services areas.
 However, a pilot of the scheme had just been launched on Broom Farm Estate in 

Windsor for service families who did not have extended family nearby. The team had 
received good feedback on the pilot already.

 The Youth Ambassadors had chose a ‘Boris’ style bike scheme as their winning idea 
but, the idea was not viable. The Community Partnerships Team, Youth Services along 
with Councillor Natasha Airey visited the school that came up with the winning idea 
and agreed to hold a cycle event and invite the school. The team wanted to run the 
event during the school holidays but a date had not been agreed.

 There was one other junior idea that could not be delivered was that of having vending 
machines at sporting venues that dispensed balls. When the balls were finished with, 
they would be put back and money refunded. However, there was no capacity to 
develop the scheme within the Borough. Cllr Stretton felt is was possible to use a 
vending machine.

 All winners had received their prizes so they had not missed out even if their idea 
could not be delivered.

 The emphasis on the competition was now on idea development and implementation.

Councillor Airey stated the scheme had been refined over the years and it was encouraging 
the new ideas keep being submitted. Lots of meetings had taken place to develop ideas. the 
Community & Business Partnerships Manager confirmed that all ideas submitted did get 
followed up. Cllr grey commented that with the ball dispensing machine idea, the balls cost 

7

Agenda Item 3



quite a bit and there was a risk that people would not return
[...]
otified of the winner and why they won.
 Other businesses asked what they needed to do to win the award for the following 

year.
 Comments from residents showed there were people out there going the extra mile for 

their communities.
 Residents had started looking at local businesses as local neighbours.
 Shops and businesses had started to ask what more they could do for their 

communities.

The Chairman stated the competition was absolutely great and requested the Community 
Partnerships team manager send something out to all Ward Members informing them of Cllr 
E. Wilson’s comments and how successful the competition was. Cllr Wilson stated the leaflets 
were distributed and he spoke to people to raise awareness of the competition. He added 
there was no financial prize, winners received a glass plaque and had posters displayed in 
their window showing Dedworth Convenience Store as the winner.

 Action – The Community & Business Partnerships manager to email all Ward 
Councillors and see if they wanted to do something similar in their own Wards. The 
Chairman requested a report on the progress of extending the scheme be brought 
back to Panel in March 2016.

BIG SOCIETY FORWARD PLAN 

Harjit Hunjan, Community & Business Partnerships Manager introduced the Forward 
Plan to Members and explained it would include all items and potential actions to be 
carried out and completed for future Big Society panel meetings.

The Chairman stated she wanted each service area to produce ideas for the Forward 
Plan to be discussed at future meetings. This would help the Panel plan ahead. She 
added that she wanted to know who the new officer was that would be dealing with the 
Delivering Differently project. The Community & Business Partnerships Manager 
confirmed a report on the Delivering Differently project would be available for the next 
Panel meeting.

The Chairman stated that she wanted officers from both Adults and Childrens Services 
to attend the next Big Society Panel and that she wanted input from them regarding 
the Forward Plan. Kevin Mist, Head of Communities & Economic Development 
confirmed that Members could also contribute to the Forward Plan. Andrew Green, 
Community Partnerships Co-ordinator confirmed a paper would be brought to the next 
meeting with more detail over how ideas were to be implemented.

 Action – The Strategic Director of Operations to bring a report on the 
Delivering Differently project to the next Big Society Panel meeting in March.

 Action – The Strategic Director Corporate & Community Services and the 
Head of Governance, Partnerships, Performance & Policy (Monitoring Officer) 
to circulate the Council’s Organisational Structure Chart to Members.

 Action – for the community Partnerships Team to produce a report and bring 
ideas for the Forward Plan back to the Big Society Panel in May 2016.

IDEAS FOR NEW BIG SOCIETY PROJECTS 

Ideas for new Big Society Projects included:

 Community Friendly Town/Business/Organisation – 
10



o Promotes Windsor 7 Maidenhead as ‘Community Friendly Towns’. Recognises 
businesses and organisations that contributed to this through a ‘badge/charter 
mark’. Develop a network of organisations promoting community spirit and 
tackle social isolation. This would also give some structure to CSR work. 

o Hairdressers could offer free haircuts to over 60s. 
o Weatherspoons and Starbucks already offered coffee mornings.

 Social Action Days
o Offer one-off volunteering opportunities linked to social action days such as 

transforming a local park or organising a community clear up.
o This would work for people who want to volunteer but who are not able to 

commit on a permanent basis.
o Westminster Council were doing something similar – 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/volunteering 
 Give and Gain Day

o Encourage local companies to take partin Business in the community’s Give 
and Gain Day:

 http://www.bitc.org.uk/programmes/give-gain-day a global day of 
employee volunteering – 20 May 2016.

 Intergenerational Project
o with schools and older people such as adopt-a-grandparent lunches – could 

link with The Windsor Boys School and The Windsor Girls School to work with 
a care home one afternoon per week.

 Adopt a Community
o A business would make available experts, help fundraise, sit on as a trustee, 

provide mentoring, volunteer, encourage local volunteering champions. 
 Crowdfunding 

o The idea is based on existing online funding platforms but within the royal 
Borough by connecting local good causes with people (social investors), who 
may wish to be involved in supporting them either through donations of money 
and or resources such as volunteering or expertise. 

 

BIG SOCIETY PROJECT UPDATE 

The Panel noted the milestone project report and identified a small number of specific actions 
as follows:

 Action – A full report on Devolution of Parishes to be brought to the next Big 
Society Panel in March.

 Action: Cllr Bathurst to Meet with Andrew Scott to discuss transparency in 
further detail.

 Action – a further column to be added to the Big Society Progress report 
showing what had moved on since the previous meeting.

 Action – Adopt-A-Street and Transparency to be discussed at alternate Panel 
meetings.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That: 
i. Members noted and commented on the progress of the projects.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.44 pm

11

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/volunteering
http://www.bitc.org.uk/programmes/give-gain-day


CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



Leader of the Council, Cllr David Burbage MBE,
and elected members

Email cllr.burbage@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 796322

Alison Alexander
Managing Director/Strategic Director
 Adult, Children and Health Services

FTE: 543.56 
Email alison.alexander@rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 796367

Simon Fletcher
Strategic Director

Operations and Customer Services
FTE: 379.99 

Email simon.flectcher@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 796484

Kevin McDaniel 
Head of Schools and
Educational Services

FTE:  26.59
Email kevin.mcdaniel@rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 683592

Terry Baldwin
Head of HR
FTE: 28.43

Email terry.baldwin@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 796992

Chris Hilton
Director of Planning Development

and Regeneration
FTE: 56.36

Email chris.hilton@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 683811

Hilary Hall
Head of Commissioning Adults, 

Children and Health
FTE:  67.96

Email hilary.hall@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 683893

Angela Morris
Deputy Director

Health and Adult Social Care
FTE:  218.20

Email angela.morris@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 683701

Theresa Leavy
Deputy Director

Health, Early Help and Safeguarding 
FTE: 199.38

Email theresa.leavy@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 683177

Jacqui Hurd
Head of Customer Services

FTE:  59.39
Email jacqui.hurd@rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 683969

Craig Miller 
Head of Community

Protection and Enforcement
FTE:  101.3

Email craig.miller@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 683598

Mark Taylor 
Head of Libraries, Arts and Heritage

FTE: 58.79
Email mark.taylor@rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 796989  

Andrew Brooker
 Head of Finance 

(S151 Officer)
FTE: 71.14

Email andrew.brooker@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 796341

David Scott
Head of Governance, Partnerships, 

Performance and Policy
(Monitoring Officer)

FTE: 40.16
Email david.scott@rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 796748

Kevin Mist
Head of Communities and Economic 

Development
FTE: 38.56

Email kevin.mist@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 796443

Russell O’Keefe (January 2016)
Strategic Director

Corporate and Community Services
FTE: 208.22 

Email russell.o’keefe@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 796222

Anna Trott
Cabinet Secretary

FTE:  1
Email 

anna.trott@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 796264

Rocco Labellarte
Head of Information Technology 

Services
FTE: 45.18

Email rocco.labellarte@rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 796553

Ben Smith
Head of Highways and Transport

FTE: 64.72
Email ben.smith@rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 796147

 Andy Jeffs
Head of Revenue and Benefits

FTE:  48.61
Email andy.jeffs@rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 796527 

 

The R
[...]
p and 
Safeguarding 

Email theresa.leavy@
rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 683177

Jacqui Hurd
Head of Customer 

Services
Email jacqui.hurd@

rbwm.gov.uk
Tel 01628 683969

Craig Miller 
Head of 

Community
Protection and 
Enforcement

Email 
craig.miller@
rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 683598

Ben Smith
Head of Highways 

and Transport
Email 

ben.smith@
rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 796147

Chris Hilton
Director of Planning 

Development
and Regeneration

Email chris.hilton@
rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 683811

Rocco Labellarte
Head of 

Information 
Technology 

Services
Email 

rocco.labellarte@
rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 796553

Mark Taylor 
Head of Libraries, 
Arts and Heritage

Email 
mark.taylor@
rbwm.gov.uk

Tel 01628 796989  

 
Berkshire Sensory 

Consortium

Children’s safeguarding 
– early help, child 

protection, children in 
need, children in care 

and care leavers

Education, Health and 
Care Plans

Educational psychology

Education Welfare

Elective home 
education

Fostering and adoption

Health and Family 
Support

Schools Support

Youth Offending Team

Intensive Family 
Support Programme

Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub

Youth Service

 
 

Adult Care Services
 

Learning Disability

Mental Health

Safeguarding 

Deprivation of 
liberty safeguards

 
 

Alternative 
Provision, including 

Fair Access

Child licensing

Early Years Service

Schools admissions; 
capital; 

improvement; place 
planning

 
Virtual School

School Leadership 
Development

 
Information, Advice 
and Support Service

Independent 
Reviewing Officers/

Child Protection 
Conference Chairs

Local Authority 
Designated Officer

Strategic Housing 
policy

Joint commissioning 
Local authority/CCG 

–  children’s and 
adults, public health

Principal Social 
Worker

Brokerage/
Placements

Business Support

Project 
management and 

service 
development

Quality assurance

Contract 
management

 
Health and Safety

HR Implementation 
and Delivery

Learning and 
Development

Payroll

Strategic HR

Contract 
manage
[...]
benefits and 
processing

 Court protection 
of deputyship

Debt recovery

Discretionary 
housing 

payments

Management and 
systems controls 

for revenue

Scanning and 
indexing of 

incoming post

Contract 
management – 
Bailiff service

Cllr Dudley

Cllr Burbage
Cllr Bathurst

Cllr Brimacombe

Cllr D Wilson
Cllr Dudley

Cllr Love
Cllr Airey Cllr Coppinger Cllr Bicknell Cllr Coppinger

Cllr Airey
Cllr Burbage Cllr RaynerCllr Hill

Cllr Bathurst
Cllr Stretton
Cllr Bateson

Cllr CoxCllr Hill Cllr Hill

Cabinet 
Member: Cllr Stretton

The Royal Borough Senior Leadership Function Chart

 

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO 

Title Libraries, Arts and Heritage Service Successful 
Volunteering

Responsible Officer(s) Mark Taylor, Head of Libraries, Arts & Heritage
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Mark Taylor, Head of Libraries, Arts & Heritage  01628 
796989 

Member reporting Cllr Claire Stretton, Principal Member for Culture & 
Communities

For Consideration By Big Society Panel
Date to be Considered 24 March 2016 
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

N/A

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report describes the procedures and practices of the Libraries, Arts and 
Heritage Service (LAHS) volunteering programme. It includes how we recruit, 
train, support and retain volunteers. 

2. Volunteers work alongside staff and are always supervised. They offer some 
flexibility that allows the Service to extend services that would not otherwise be 
provided owing to limitations on staff capacity and time.

3. We currently have 280 registered volunteers, of which 246 are active (166 Library 
volunteers and 80 Museum and Heritage volunteers). 

4. During April 2015-Feb 2016, volunteers gave the service 10,866 hours. In the 
period April 2014-March 2015, the figure was 11,148 hours.  That is equivalent to 
approximately £86K on average per year worth of library or museum assistant paid 
time. 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they benefit Dates by which residents 

can expect to notice a 

Report for: INFORMATION 

17

Agenda Item 4



difference
1. LAHS volunteers are mostly Royal Borough residents. 

Volunteering for the LAHS service provides 
opportunities for young and older residents to be 
actively involved with the public service.

Current and ongoing 

2. Volunteers/Residents’ involvement helps embed the 
service in our communities and neighbourhoods.

Current and ongoing

3. The volunteer programme through its wider social 
connections helps shape the character and reputation 
of a service that is customer friendly. These social 
connections enable the service to better respond to 
customers’ and residents’ needs.

Current and ongoing

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Panel notes the involvement of Volunteers in Libraries and Museum 
delivery and that they will continue to provide a significant contribution to the 
Libraries, Arts & Heritage Service

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The involvement of volunteers has created some flexibility and opportunities to set 
up new activities run by volunteers in our Libraries and Museum. 

2.2 It provides important work environment and learning experiences for young 
volunteers. The volunteering experience gives all volunteers/residents young and 
older a sense of self value and social interaction in the public and work 
environment. It enables those seeking work to add to their experiences.

2.3 These developments contribute to the transformation of our Libraries and the 
Museum becoming valuable and vibrant community social spaces. It works well in 
supporting our work as a statutory whole life and cultural service.

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 A new target accounting for the number of active volunteers will be introduced for 1 
April 2016- 31March 2017. This
[...]
ENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee:

i. Notes the success of the Good Local Business Neighbour competition 
pilot in Clewer and Dedworth;

ii. Requests that the Community Partnerships Team works with other ward 
councillors to extend the Good Local Business Neighbour competition 
to other areas across RBWM. 

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 As a vanguard authority for the Big Society, the Council is committed to
ensuring that local businesses, as corporate local citizens, are encouraged to
be more widely involved in initiatives that seek to engage with and support
local communities.

2.2 This competition seeks to encourage local businesses to connect with their
local communities, become more involved in Corporate Social Responsibility
(CSR) and to contribute to those communities by being a responsible
Community neighbour. 

2.3. The competition is an extension of the Council’s long standing commitment to
working with and supporting local communities and builds on the success of
other local initiatives such as the Adopt-A-Street scheme, the annual Best
Kept Street, Love Dedworth project and CSR activity.

2.4 The pilot competition was launched in Clewer and Dedworth in September 2015 
(see press release Appendix A) and promoted locally by Ward Members. The 

28



3

nominations received were judged by the Ward Members against meeting certain 
criteria that demonstrated how their  business was being  good local neighbours within 
their communities ( attached at Appendix B).

2.5. Local businesses were nominated for a wide variety of different reasons with a total 
of 76 resident responses being received. 50 of those were nominations for one local 
business, Dedworth Convenience Store who was judged to be the overall winner with 
the Mayor presenting the business with the winning award on 11 December 2015.  The 
nomination by business are detailed below

Dedworth Convenience Store - 41 votes
Woody’s Café - 17 votes
Scott’s Fish 
[...]
e and progress 
further applications. At 
least one further application 
is expected April 2017. 

The target for 2015/16 
was to secure 5 new 
social enterprise 
applications by April 
2016. This has been 
met and will be 
exceeded. 

A key risk is failure to attract 
sufficient applications. 
Currently working with 
Communications Team to 
promote the scheme. 
 
There is risk is that the 
applications that come 
forward may not be investable 
or meet the required criteria. 
Officers will work with and 
through WAM Get Involved to 
promote the scheme across 
the voluntary sector and link 
to appropriate training and 
support.  
 
 

 

12) Loneliness 
Project 
 
Lead: Kevin Mist/ 
Harjit Hunjan 

G 

To be reported at alternate 
meetings. A report will be 
delivered to the next Big 
Society Panel. 

A further meeting of the 
Loneliness Group has been 
arranged for 27 April and 
will consider the 
Community Minded Town’ 
scheme proposed at the 
last meeting.  

  

60



8 
Last Updated 15/03/2016 

 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	transparency_senior_leadership_team_structure
	Structure chart with names email and tel numbers 05012016.vsd
	Option 1 - structure


	transparency_organisational_function_chart
	Function map with names email and tel numbers 05012016.vsd
	Option 2 - function map



	4 Library Service Successful Volunteering Report
	5 Good Neighbourhood Business Scheme
	6 Bright Ideas Update 2015/16 - Winning Entries
	8 Big Society Project Progress Report
	Progress Report 24 March 2016 v2.pdf
	Appendix A - Big Society Project Status Grid for Big Society Panel 24 March 2016 v2.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


BIG SOCIETY PANEL

THURSDAY, 24 MARCH 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman), Asghar Majeed (Vice-
Chairman), Natasha Airey, Hashim Bhatti, Jesse Grey, Philip Love, Claire Stretton and 
Edward Wilson.

Also in attendance: Cllr Claire Stretton and Edward Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Harjit Hunjan, Andrew Green, Russell O'Keefe, Andrew 
Scott, David Scott and Mark Taylor

APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor George Bathurst.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 27 January 2016 be 
approved.

 Action: The Community and Business Partnerships Manager to speak to Ben Smith, 
Head of Highways and Transport and request he attends the Big Society Panel in May 
2016 to discuss the Delivering Differently project progress.

LIBRARY SERVICE SUCCESSFUL VOLUNTEERING REPORT 

Councillor Claire Stretton and Mark Taylor, Head of Libraries, Arts and Heritage Services 
introduced the report to Members. The key points highlighted were:

 All volunteers were supervised.
 Volunteers allowed libraries to continue to operate whilst preventing reductions 

common in some other authorities.
 The library service had 280 volunteers currently helping to run the service.
 Nearly 11,000 hours of service had been carried out in the year 2015/16.
 Hours of service equated to £86k which meant the Council did not have to spend that 

sum to enhance the service.
 Recruiting volunteers to the library service was one of the first projects carried out 

under the Big Society banner.
 The service tries to match the needs of the volunteers with the needs of the service.
 Those volunteers who don’t match the library services requirements were referred onto 

other Council services within the Borough.
 Volunteers say their experience is beneficial for them, it helped people who were 

returning to work, boosted their confidence and added to their CV. That experience 
was felt by both older and younger volunteers.

 Volunteering for the library service could also be incorporated into the Duke of 
Edinburgh Awards.

 The Council invested time in training volunteers and that was a benefit the volunteers 
as well as the Council.

 Effort was input in supporting volunteers and retaining them.



 Volunteers were thanked once a year.
 It was important to note that the part time volunteer coordinator had a background in 

volunteering herself and also has a PHD in the field of volunteering.
 The Borough recruit all their volunteers for the library service in house, whereas other 

Council’s used volunteering services similar to WAM Get involved to recruit theirs.
 The library service was in discussion about how they retain the amount of knowledge 

and skill the volunteers build up.
 The service recruited volunteers through their own web presence, monthly newsletter 

and posters.
 The library service asked volunteers what they wanted to do and what they wanted to 

get out of volunteering.

 Action: Mark Taylor, Head of Libraries, Arts and Heritage Services to provide a 
breakdown of all the ages of the volunteers for the next Big Society Panel meeting in 
May 2016.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel notes the involvement of Volunteers in 
Libraries and Museum delivery and that they will continue to provide a significant 
contribution to the Libraries, Arts and Heritage Service.

GOOD NEIGHBOURHOOD BUSINESS SCHEME 

Councillor Edward Wilson gave a summary of the scheme to Members and the main points of 
the scheme included:

 The scheme was a small pilot scheme.
 Cllr Wilson had no idea how many residents would vote so he was pleasantly surprised 

with the amount of votes received.
 The comments and feedback received were excellent.
 The winner was out cleaning the front of his shop and also the shop next door at the 

weekend which showed his level of commitment to the neighbourhood.
 Other businesses in the area were now making positive changes as a result of the 

scheme.
 Around the Royal Borough was distributed to all Dedworth businesses with the winner 

featured in it. 
 Other businesses wanted to know how they could get involved.
 Residents liked the scheme.
 The Community and Businesses Partnerships Manager had asked other Councillors if 

they wanted to replicate the scheme in their wards.
 Three other Members had shown interest in doing the scheme in their wards.
 It was not easy to get people involved and Cllrs had to work hard to make it work.
 If the scheme was sustained, there was a lot to be gained in local communities.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Committee: 

1. Noted the success of the Good Local Business Neighbour competition pilot in 
Clewer and Dedworth.

2. Requested that the Community Partnerships Team works with other Ward 
Councillors to extend the Good Local Business Neighbour competition to other 
areas across the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.

BRIGHT IDEAS UPDATE 2015/16 - WINNING ENTRIES 

Andrew Green, Community Partnerships Coordinator introduced the report for the Bright Ideas 
Competition Winners 2015/16 and the main points of the report included:

 The 2015/16 winner was a community garden/allotment project.



 The site for the community garden had been found and the site would be maintained 
with involvement from local schools.

 The second winning idea was the installation of a swift tower and that would be in 
place in time for the birds breeding season in May 2016.

 The third winning idea was for personalised shopping bags which encouraged the use 
of re-usable shopping bags and reduced reliance on plastics – the scheme was going 
well and they were currently looking at personalising the shopping bags.

Cllr Stretton stated the scheme had worked so well due to the amount of work put in by 
Officers. The criteria was based on ideas that were implementable. Cllr N. Airey stated she 
had sat on the judges panel since the first year the scheme was implemented and felt it was 
great to see the scheme evolve and to see how ideas could be implemented. She added it 
was great to see more focused junior ideas also. Cllr Stretton confirmed that there were also a 
number of ideas that although did not win, would be implemented too such as Story Circles.

The Community and Business Partnerships Manager confirmed that although the scheme had 
been fine tuned since its first year, entrants now had a more realistic idea of what was 
involved and that they would have to help implement the idea should they win. Cllr N Airey 
suggested including whole schools in the scheme and perhaps try and make it part of a PHSE 
lesson.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Big Society Panel noted and commented on the 
report.

SOCIAL ENTERPRISE APPLICATIONS 2015/16 

Andrew Green, Community Partnerships Coordinator summarised the report for Members and 
highlighted the following key points:

 There were six applications to be considered.
 The Working Party met in February 2016 and again on 22 March 2016.
 There had been a new development on 24 March 2016 – funding which was to be 

awarded to Family Friends was to be deferred and they would have to reapply as they 
had received two other streams of funding since applying for the Social Enterprise 
funding; therefore, they did not have the capacity to run the project. They confirmed 
they would resubmit a new application in 2017.

 People to Places were recommended to receive £18,500 for training.
 Stand Out for Autism – a scheme where parents came together to offer holiday 

schemes for children with autism – they were recommended to receive £15,000. Any 
income they received would be put back into the Social Enterprise to provide more 
training so they could expand.

 What Works Wellbeing – recommended to receive £15,500 – their aim was to facilitate 
positive outcomes for individuals, including disadvantaged groups such as unemployed 
or people with disabilities.

 4motion Dance Theatre – a visit was to be carried out to ensure they were set up 
correctly and sustainable in order to receive funding of up to £36,920. The money 
would be kept back for them till they are set up as a Social Enterprise. Councillor 
Stretton confirmed she would attend the visit to the group as she was interested in 
understanding how the group would deliver at a community level.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That: 

1. No award should be made to Adult Dyslexia in the current round but they could 
resubmit at a later date.

2. Family Friends Parenting Café was withdrawn and they were able to resubmit an 
application at a later date.

3. People to Places be awarded £18,200
4. Stand Out for Autism be awarded £15,000



5. What Works Well be awarded £15,500
6. A decision in relation to 4Motion Dance Theatre should be held over pending 

more information and officers to visit them with Cllr Claire Stretton.

BIG SOCIETY PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Panel noted the milestone project report and identified a small number of specific actions 
as follows:

 Action: Ben Smith, Head of Highways and Transport to attend the next Big 
Society Panel meeting in May 2016 to share progress with Members on the 
Delivering Different Project.

 Action: The Community and Business Partnerships Manager to write to all 
private schools regarding Adopt a Street and try and get them involved.

 Action – Andrew Scott, Civic Team Manager to attend meeting with Cllr 
Bathurst regarding the website refresh and to provide an update to Members at 
the next Big Society Panel meeting in May 2016.

 Action – A meeting had been planned for the Loneliness Steering Group in 
April 2016 and Adult Services had been interested in partnering with the 
Community Partnerships Team. The outcome of the meeting to be shared with 
Members at the next Big Society Panel meeting in May 2016.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That: 
i. Members noted and commented on the progress of the projects.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


